

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 848

ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2025


UTILIZATION OF CSR FUNDS IN ODISHA

QUESTION


848.  DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-


(a) the total amount of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds utilized in the State of Odisha in the last five years, the details thereof, year-wise and sector-wise;

(b) the names of the CSR projects that remain incomplete in Odisha, and the reasons attributed to the delays or non-completion of these projects; and

(c) the sector-wise details of the completed works under CSR projects in Odisha, along with the outcomes and impacts achieved from these projects?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF

STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS.

       [SHRI HARSH MALHOTRA]


(a): On the basis of annual filings made by Companies in the MCA21 registry, the sector-wise CSR expenditure in Odisha during the last five financial years (FY) i.e. 2018-19, 2019-2020, 2020-21, 2021-

22 & 2022-23 is attached as Annexure-I.


(b) & (c): The CSR framework is disclosure based and CSR mandated companies are required to file details of CSR activities annually in the MCA21 registry. However, the completion status of CSR work/projects are not maintained separately. All data related to CSR filed by companies in MCA21 registry is available in public domain and can be accessed at www.csr.gov.in.


 Ministry vide notification dated 22.01.2021 has introduced the provisions of Impact Assessment in the Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014 by inserting Rule 8(3) therein which inter-alia provides that every company having average CSR obligation of 10 crore rupees or more in the three immediately preceding financial years, shall undertake impact assessment, through an independent agency, of their CSR projects having outlays of one crore rupees or more, and which have been completed not less than one year before undertaking the impact study. The impact assessment report will be placed before its’ Board for review.


*****


http://www.csr.gov.in/


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

848 FOR 11.02.2025


Development sector-wise CSR expenditure in Odisha from FY 2018-19 to 2022-23 (Amount in Cr)

Sl.No Development Sector FY

2018-19

FY

2019-20

FY

2020-21

FY

2021-22

FY

2022-23

1 Agro forestry 1.33 0.16 0.07  - 0.49

2 Animal welfare 0.31 0.49 1.87 1.94 2.35

3 Armed Forces, Veterans, War Widows/ Dependants 0.00 0.00 0.02 4.12 0.05

4 Art And Culture 9.63 15.93 4.22 3.91 8.00

5 Conservation of natural resources 0.00 0.53 1.14 0.06 1.09

6 Education 245.03 192.88 114.15 125.08 271.98

7 Environmental Sustainability 18.38 77.01 14.22 84.93 50.48

8 Gender Equality 0.30 4.55 0.56 2.05 0.89

9 Health Care 24.46 45.55 85.13 115.87 302.73

10 Livelihood Enhancement Projects 11.89 21.13 21.50 10.28 137.19

11 Poverty, Eradicating Hunger, Malnutrition 125.34 70.20 8.71 19.44 16.41

12 Rural development projects 116.33 67.88 245.95 229.08 76.05

13 Safe drinking water 9.71 6.17 2.44 7.24 17.77

14 Sanitation 3.82 8.66 3.02 6.01 16.22

15 Senior citizens welfare 1.57   2.34 0.58 0.39

16 Setting up homes and hostels for women 0.40 0.12 0.16 0.08 0.43

17 Setting up orphanage 0.83 0.96 0.94 0.31 0.54

18 Slum area development 0.09 0.77 14.13 1.30 2.67

19 Socio-economic equalities 0.34 4.50 1.71 4.24 1.24

20 Special education 0.61 11.44 2.03 1.18 1.96

21 Technology incubators 0.12 0.13  - -  -

22 Training To Promote Sports 19.49 9.95 15.33 11.87 51.28

23 Vocational skills 104.89 175.33 35.67 37.14 14.29

24 Women Empowerment 3.04 3.06 2.88 3.60 13.21


Total 697.91 717.39 578.16 670.32 987.70

(Data upto 31.03.2024) (Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

